information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 assuming the adoption of ASU 2016-13 occurred as
of January 1, 2021. Management has made significant estimates and assumptions in its determination of the pro-
forma accounting adjustments based on certain currently available information and certain assumptions and
methodologies that the Company believes are reasonable. Management believes the pro-forma financial information
is a useful supplemental measure to assist management and investors in analyzing the operating performance of the
business and provide greater transparency into the results of operations of our core business. In particular,
management believes that this information provides investors with period-over-period comparability given the
significant change to our financial statements resulting from the adoption of ASU 2016-13.

8

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(Dollars in thousands except
per share amounts)

As
reported

Fair value
adjustments

Pro-forma
financial

information
As

reported
Fair value

adjustments

Pro-forma
financial

information
Revenues   ..... $ 84,540 $ — $ 84,540 $ 174,273 $ — $ 174,273
Cost of sales:   ..... 

Provision for loan losses  .  27,225  (27,225)  —  48,195  (48,195)  —
Change in fair value of
loans receivable   .....  —  19,444  19,444  —  55,001  55,001
Direct marketing and
other costs of sales   .....  13,469  —  13,469  19,899  —  19,899

Total cost of sales   .....  40,694  (7,781)  32,913  68,094  6,806  74,900
Gross profit .....  43,846  7,781  51,627  106,179  (6,806)  99,373

Total operating
expenses   ..... 

 38,606  —  38,606  76,200  —  76,200
Operating income   .....  5,240  7,781  13,021  29,979  (6,806)  23,173

 —
Total other expense   .....  (8,057)  —  (8,057)  (16,636)  —  (16,636)

Income (loss) before taxes  ..  (2,817)  7,781  4,964  13,343  (6,806)  6,537
Income tax expense   .....  228  1,286  1,514  3,672  (1,654)  2,018

Net income (loss)  ..... $ (3,045) $ 6,495 $ 3,450 $ 9,671 $ (5,152) $ 4,519

Basic earnings (loss) per
share   ..... 

$ (0.09) $ 0.19 $ 0.10 $ 0.27 $ (0.14) $ 0.13
Diluted earnings (loss) per
share   ..... $ (0.09) $ 0.19 $ 0.10 $ 0.27 $ (0.15) $ 0.12

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding   .....  35,132,980  —  35,132,980  35,591,583  —  35,591,583
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding(1)  .....  35,132,980  568,397  35,701,377  36,331,631  —  36,331,631

Adjusted EBITDA   ..... $ 11,579 $ 7,781 $ 19,360 $ 43,163 $ (6,806) $ 36,357
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   .....  13.7 %  22.9 %  24.8 %  20.9 %

(1) Represents potentially dilutive shares that were anti-dilutive in the Company's quarter-ended June 30, 2021 diluted weighted average shares outstanding
as the Company was in a net loss position. The pro-forma adjustments result in net income for the period and therefore result in inclusion of the anti-
dilutive shares.

9

Supplemental Schedules

10

Revenue by Product

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2022
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands)  (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Average combined loans receivable –
principal(2)   ..... $ 274,347 $ 186,096 $ 49,771 $ 510,214
Effective APR   .....  100 %  94 %  34 %  91 %
Finance charges   ..... $ 68,209 $ 43,749 $ 4,204 $ 116,162
Other   .....  125  114  1,205  1,444
Total revenue  ..... $ 68,334 $ 43,863 $ 5,409 $ 117,606

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
Rise (1) Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Average combined loans receivable –
principal(2)   ..... $ 204,625 $ 133,629 $ 17,726 $ 355,980
Effective APR   .....  100 %  95 %  29 %  94 %
Finance charges   ..... $ 50,834 $ 31,618 $ 1,262 $ 83,714
Other   .....  199  111  516  826
Total revenue  ..... $ 51,033 $ 31,729 $ 1,778 $ 84,540

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Average combined loans receivable –
principal(2)   ..... $ 284,740 $ 188,393 $ 49,832 $ 522,965
Effective APR   .....  101 %  94 %  33 %  92 %
Finance charges   ..... $ 142,497 $ 88,209 $ 8,208 $ 238,914
Other   .....  213  191  2,532  2,936
Total revenue  ..... $ 142,710 $ 88,400 $ 10,740 $ 241,850

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
Rise (1) Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Average combined loans receivable –
principal(2)   ..... $ 211,115 $ 140,309 $ 15,941 $ 367,365
Effective APR   .....  100 %  95 %  30 %  95 %
Finance charges   ..... $ 104,576 $ 65,988 $ 2,373 $ 172,937
Other   .....  261  161  914  1,336
Total revenue  ..... $ 104,837 $ 66,149 $ 3,287 $ 174,273

(1) Includes loans originated by third-party lenders through the CSO programs, which are not included in the Company's condensed consolidated financial
statements.

(2) Average combined loans receivable - principal is calculated using daily principal balances. See the "Combined Loan Information" section for a
reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP measure.

11

Change in Fair Value by Product
Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Net charge-offs   ..... $ 42,981 $ 17,025 $ 5,044 $ 65,050
Net change in fair value   .....  (2,594)  (1,444)  444  (3,594)

Total change in fair value of loans
receivable  ..... $ 40,387 $ 15,581 $ 5,488 $ 61,456

Net charge-offs as a percentage of
revenues   .....  63 %  39 %  93 %  55 %
Total change in fair value of loans
receivable as a percentage of revenues   59 %  36 %  101 %  52 %
Percentage past due   .....  11 %  6 %  19 %  10 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021(1)
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Net charge-offs   ..... $ 19,349 $ 5,831 $ 883 $ 26,063
Net change in fair value (pro-forma)  .....  (5,055)  (1,728)  164  (6,619)

Total change in fair value of loans
receivable (pro-forma)   ..... $ 14,294 $ 4,103 $ 1,047 $ 19,444

Net charge-offs as a percentage of
revenues   .....  38 %  18 %  50 %  31 %
Total change in fair value of loans
receivable as a percentage of revenues  28 %  13 %  59 %  23 %
Percentage past due   .....  9 %  4 %  7 %  7 %

(1) Not a financial measure prepared in accordance with GAAP. The pro-forma fair value accounting adjustments are due to Elevate's transition from an
incurred credit loss model to a fair value accounting model for its loan portfolio acceptable under US GAAP. See the "Unaudited pro-forma condensed
consolidated financial information" section for a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP measure.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Net charge-offs   ..... $ 96,123 $ 35,815 $ 9,931 $ 141,869
Net change in fair value   .....  1,328  892  1,526  3,746

Total change in fair value of loans
receivable  ..... $ 97,451 $ 36,707 $ 11,457 $ 145,615

Net charge-offs as a percentage of
revenues   .....  67 %  41 %  92 %  59 %
Total change in fair value of loans
receivable as a percentage of revenues   68 %  42 %  107 %  60 %
Percentage past due   .....  11 %  6 %  19 %  10 %

12

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021(1)
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Net charge-offs   ..... $ 42,023 $ 13,374 $ 1,556 $ 56,953
Net change in fair value (pro-forma)  .....  (1,613)  (500)  161  (1,952)

Total change in fair value of loans
receivable (pro-forma)   ..... $ 40,410 $ 12,874 $ 1,717 $ 55,001

Net charge-offs as a percentage of
revenues   .....  40 %  20 %  47 %  33 %
Total change in fair value of loans
receivable as a percentage of revenues  39 %  19 %  52 %  32 %
Percentage past due   .....  9 %  4 %  7 %  7 %

(1) Not a financial measure prepared in accordance with GAAP. The pro-forma fair value accounting adjustments are due to Elevate's transition from an
incurred credit loss model to a fair value accounting model for its loan portfolio acceptable under US GAAP. See the "Unaudited pro-forma condensed
consolidated financial information" section for a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP measure.

Loan Loss Reserve by Product(3)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Combined loan loss reserve(1):

Beginning balance  ..... $ 26,592 $ 10,749 $ 1,818 $ 39,159
Net charge-offs   .....  (19,349)  (5,831)  (883)  (26,063)
Provision for loan losses   .....  20,856  5,454  915  27,225
Ending balance   ..... $ 28,099 $ 10,372 $ 1,850 $ 40,321

Combined loans receivable(1)(2)   ..... $ 244,389 $ 152,605 $ 21,487 $ 418,481
Net charge-offs as a percentage of
revenues   .....  38 %  18 %  50 %  31 %
Combined loan loss reserve as a
percentage of ending combined loans
receivable   .....  11 %  7 %  9 %  10 %
Provision for loan losses as a
percentage of revenues   .....  41 %  17 %  51 %  32 %

(1) Not a financial measure prepared in accordance with GAAP. See the "Combined Loan Information" section for a reconciliation of this non-GAAP
measure to the most comparable GAAP measure.

(2) Includes loans originated by third-party lenders through the CSO programs, which are not included in the Company's condensed consolidated financial
statements.

(3) Prior to January 1, 2022, the Company was on the incurred credit loss model and recognized a loan loss reserve based on estimated losses inherent within
the loan portfolio. A loan loss reserve is no longer maintained with the accounting model change to carry the loan portfolio at fair value effective January
1, 2022.

13

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Combined loan loss reserve(1):  ..... 

Beginning balance  ..... $ 33,968 $ 13,201 $ 1,910 $ 49,079
Net charge-offs   .....  (42,023)  (13,374)  (1,556)  (56,953)
Provision for loan losses   .....  36,154  10,545  1,496  48,195
Ending balance   .....  28,099  10,372  1,850  40,321

Combined loans receivable(1)(2)   ..... $ 244,389 $ 152,605 $ 21,487 $ 418,481
Net charge-offs as a percentage of
revenues   .....  40 %  20 %  47 %  33 %
Combined loan loss reserve as a
percentage of ending combined loans
receivable   .....  11 %  7 %  9 %  10 %
Provision for loan losses as a
percentage of revenues   .....  34 %  16 %  46 %  28 %

Customer Loan Data by Product

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Beginning number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  118,076  102,973  35,566  256,615
New customer loans originated   .....  15,629  6,309  3,772  25,710
Former customer loans originated   .....  17,034  191  —  17,225
Attrition   .....  (35,657)  (5,866)  (2,928)  (44,451)
Ending number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  115,082  103,607  36,410  255,099
Customer acquisition cost   ..... $ 307 $ 404 $ 127 $ 304
Average customer loan balance  ..... $ 2,462 $ 1,909 $ 1,409 $ 2,087

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
Rise Elastic Today

(Dollars in thousands) (Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Beginning number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  91,508  90,021  12,802  194,331
New customer loans originated   .....  27,704  6,339  4,943  38,986
Former customer loans originated   .....  14,909  132  —  15,041
Attrition   .....  (25,337)  (4,214)  (264)  (29,815)
Ending number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  108,784  92,278  17,481  218,543
Customer acquisition cost   ..... $ 294 $ 332 $ 64 $ 271
Average customer loan balance  ..... $ 2,122 $ 1,599 $ 1,199 $ 1,827

14

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Rise Elastic Today

(Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Beginning number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  134,414  110,628  35,464  280,506
New customer loans originated   .....  27,776  10,701  6,536  45,013
Former customer loans originated   .....  32,736  327  —  33,063
Attrition   .....  (79,844)  (18,049)  (5,590)  (103,483)
Ending number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  115,082  103,607  36,410  255,099
Customer acquisition cost   ..... $ 317 $ 428 $ 103 $ 312

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
Rise Elastic Today

(Installment Loans) (Lines of Credit) (Credit Card) Total
Beginning number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  103,940  100,105  10,803  214,848
New customer loans originated   .....  36,360  9,191  7,325  52,876
Former customer loans originated   .....  27,765  226  —  27,991
Attrition   .....  (59,281)  (17,244)  (647)  (77,172)
Ending number of combined loans
outstanding   .....  108,784  92,278  17,481  218,543
Customer acquisition cost   ..... $ 302 $ 376 $ 70 $ 283

Combined Loan Information

The Elastic line of credit product is originated by a third-party lender, Republic Bank, which initially provides all of
the funding for that product. Republic Bank retains 10% of the balances of all of the loans originated and sells a
90% loan participation in the Elastic lines of credit to a third party SPV, Elastic SPV, Ltd. Elevate is required to
consolidate Elastic SPV, Ltd. as a variable interest entity under GAAP and the condensed consolidated financial
statements include revenue, losses and loans receivable related to the 90% of Elastic lines of credit originated by